

United States Patent and Trademark Office

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office Address: COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS Washington, D.C. 20231 www.uspto.gov

	APPLICATION NO.	FILING DATE	FIRST NAMED INVENTOR	ATTORNEY DOCKET NO.	CONFIRMATION NO.	
	09/711,272	11/09/2000	Timothy Norris	62814-A/JPW/GJG	6700	
	75	90 08/30/2002				
John P White				EXAMINER		
Cooper & Dunham LLP 1185 Avenue of the Americas				MCKENZIE,	THOMAS C	
New York, NY 10	10036		ART UNIT	PAPER NUMBER		
				1624	9	
			DATE MAILED: 08/30/2002			

Please find below and/or attached an Office communication concerning this application or proceeding.

PTO-90C (Rev. 07-01)



		Application N	lo.	Applicant(s)						
		09/711,272		NORRIS ET AL.						
	Office Action Summary	Examiner		Art Unit						
		Thomas McKe	enzie Ph.D.	1624						
	The MAILING DATE of this communication appears on the cover sheet with the correspondence address									
Period for Reply A SHORTENED STATUTORY PERIOD FOR REPLY IS SET TO EXPIRE 3 MONTH(S) FROM										
THE MAILING DATE OF THIS COMMUNICATION. - Extensions of time may be available under the provisions of 37 CFR 1.136(a). In no event, however, may a reply be timely filed after SIX (6) MONTHS from the mailing date of this communication. - If the period for reply specified above is less than thirty (30) days, a reply within the statutory minimum of thirty (30) days will be considered timely. - If NO period for reply is specified above, the maximum statutory period will apply and will expire SIX (6) MONTHS from the mailing date of this communication. - Failure to reply within the set or extended period for reply will, by statute, cause the application to become ABANDONED (35 U.S.C. § 133). - Any reply received by the Office later than three months after the mailing date of this communication, even if timely filed, may reduce any earned patent term adjustment. See 37 CFR 1.704(b).										
Status 1)⊠ Responsive to communication(s) filed on <u>19 June 2002</u> .										
2a)⊠										
3)										
Disposition of Claims										
4)⊠ Claim(s) <u>1-7,14-32,50 and 52-72</u> is/are pending in the application.										
	4a) Of the above claim(s) is/are withdrawn from consideration.									
5)⊠	5)⊠ Claim(s) <u>61</u> is/are allowed.									
6)⊠	6)⊠ Claim(s) <u>1-7,14-32,50,52-60 and 62-68</u> is/are rejected.									
7)🖂	7)⊠ Claim(s) <u>69-72</u> is/are objected to.									
8) Claim(s) are subject to restriction and/or election requirement.										
Application Papers										
9)[The specification is objected to by the Examine	er.								
10)	The drawing(s) filed on is/are: a)□ acce	epted or b) obje	ected to by the Exa	miner.						
	Applicant may not request that any objection to the drawing(s) be held in abeyance. See 37 CFR 1.85(a).									
11)☐ The proposed drawing correction filed on is: a)☐ approved b)☐ disapproved by the Examiner.										
	If approved, corrected drawings are required in reply to this Office action.									
12) The oath or declaration is objected to by the Examiner.										
Priority under 35 U.S.C. §§ 119 and 120										
13) Acknowledgment is made of a claim for foreign priority under 35 U.S.C. § 119(a)-(d) or (f).										
a)[a) All b) Some * c) None of:									
1. Certified copies of the priority documents have been received.										
2. Certified copies of the priority documents have been received in Application No										
 3. Copies of the certified copies of the priority documents have been received in this National Stage application from the International Bureau (PCT Rule 17.2(a)). * See the attached detailed Office action for a list of the certified copies not received. 										
14) Acknowledgment is made of a claim for domestic priority under 35 U.S.C. § 119(e) (to a provisional application).										
	a) \square The translation of the foreign language provisional application has been received.									
15) 🗌 /	15) Acknowledgment is made of a claim for domestic priority under 35 U.S.C. §§ 120 and/or 121.									
Attachmen		,								
	te of References Cited (PTO-892) te of Draftsperson's Patent Drawing Review (PTO-948)	4) <u>[</u> 5) [y (PTO-413) Paper No(s) Patent Application (PTO-152)						



Application/Control Number: 09/711,272

Art Unit: 1624

DETAILED ACTION

Page 2

This action is in response to amendments filed on 6/19/02. Applicants have 1. amended claims 5, 14, 23, and 50. Claims 55-72 are new. There are forty-eight claims pending and under consideration. Claims 1-4 are compound claims. Claims 5-7, 55-60, and 62 are composition claims. Claims 14-23, 50, and 63-72 are use claims. Claims 24-32, 52-54, and 61 are method of making claims. This is the second action on the merits. The application concerns a specific crystal form of N-(3-ethynylphenyl)-6,7-bis(2-methoxyethoxy)-4-quinazolinamine hydrochloride, which has Chemical Abstracts registry number 183319-69-9.

Response to Amendment

Applicants' addition of a carrier to composition claim 5 overcomes the 2. indefiniteness rejection made in point #5. **Applicants** replaced hyperproliferative disorder" with "abnormal cell growth" in claim 14 and point the paragraph spanning pages 23 to 24 as indicating what they intend. Thus, the indefiniteness rejection made in point #6 is withdrawn.. Applicants point to the phase II studies in the passage spanning line 19, page 51 to line 35, page 52 as enabling their claims to treating specific cancers. This is persuasive, and the enablement rejection to claim 16 is withdrawn. Claim 50 is an independent claim, not limited to the polymorph of claim 1. In lines 9-10, column 14 of Schnur ('498) of hepatic carcinoma with N-(3-ethynylphenyl)-6,7-bis(2treatment

Application/Control Number: 09/711,272

Page 3

Art Unit: 1624

methoxyethoxy)-4-quinazolinamine in taught. Prophylaxis is taught in lines 7 and 8, column 14. However, prophylaxis against basal cell carcinoma is nowhere taught in the reference. Thus, the anticipation rejection against claim 50 is withdrawn.

Information Disclosure Statement

3. The copy of PTO-1449 and the post card receipt supplied by Applicants is acknowledged. The Examiner cannot find any references in the file and a search has been started.

Claim Objections

Objection remains to claims 2-4 under 37 CFR 1.75 as being a substantial 4. duplicate of claim 1. When two claims in an application are duplicates or else are so close in content that they both cover the same thing, despite a slight difference in wording, it is proper after allowing one claim to object to the other as being a substantial duplicate of the allowed claim. See MPEP § 706.03(k). The four polymorph N-(3-ethynylphenyl)-6,7-bis(2-B of claims concern the methoxyethoxy)-4-quinazolinamine, monohydrochloride. There Applicants state that only two polymorphs are known, A and B. There are only two purity limitations in the four objected claims, "substantially homogeneous" in claim 1 and "substantially free of the A polymorph" in claim 3. A substance, which exhibits xray diffraction peaks, must be crystalline. The Examiner can see no difference in



Application/Control Number: 09/711,272

Art Unit: 1624

these limitations. Thus, all four claims are to the same substance with the same purity limitation.

Page 4

- 5. Objection remains to claims 6 and 7 under 37 CFR 1.75 as being a substantial duplicate of claim 5, for reasons cited previously.
- 6. Objection is made to claims 56 and 57 under 37 CFR 1.75 as being a substantial duplicate of claim 55, for reasons cited above.
- 7. Objection is made to claim 58 under 37 CFR 1.75 as being a substantial duplicate of claim 5. It is not logical that a composition intended for therapy, as is claim 5, would not contain a therapeutically effective amount of the compound of claim 1.
- 8. Objection is made to claim 62 under 37 CFR 1.75 as being a substantial duplicate of claim 5. Applicants have chosen a different and ultimately equivalent way of expressing the X-ray data. Both are compositions of the identical substance.

Applicants argue that claim 3 differs from claim 1 because "substantially homogeneous" is not necessarily "substantially free of the A polymorph". This is not persuasive. Neither phrase is defined in the specification and any homogeneous substance must be free of other substances. Applicants made no argument concerning the objection to claims 2, 4, and 6.



DOCKET

Explore Litigation Insights



Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

Real-Time Litigation Alerts



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time** alerts and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.

